IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 16, NO. 1, FEBRUARY 2024 7100309
Numerical Analysis of Dither Induced Penalty for
Automatic Bias Control Methods
Jinyang Wu , Linsheng Zhong , Xiaoxiao Dai , Qi Yang , Mengfan Cheng , Lei Deng , and Deming Liu
Abstract—The Mach-Zehnder modulator (MZM) is widely used
in high-speed optical communication, and the stability of its bias
point is the key to maintain the performance of the communi-
cation system. Numerous automatic bias control methods have

account the dither impact, the power-based method has better
performance. The estimated precision of power-based method
is 1.35% Vπ, 2.82% Vπ, 1.66% Vπ, 1.54% Vπ for QPSK,
16QAM, 64QAM, 256QAM respectively. In a practical system,
the variation in ADC sample rate, sample length, noise of
hardware, and noise of PD will result in changes of the estimate
precision.
WU et al.: NUMERICAL ANALYSIS OF DITHER INDUCED PENALTY 7100309
REFERENCES
[1] J. P. Salvestrini, L. Guilbert, M. Fontana, M. Abarkan, and S. Gille, “Anal-
ysis and control of the DC drift in LiNbO3Based Mach–Zehnder mod-
ulators,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 29, no. 10, pp. 1522–1534, May 2011,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2011.2136322.
[2] P. S. Cho, J. B. Khurgin, and I. Shpantzer, “Closed-loop bias control of
optical quadrature modulator,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 18, no. 21,
pp. 2209–2211, Nov. 2006, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2006.884759.
[3] P. S. Cho and M. Nazarathy, “Bias control for optical OFDM transmitters,”
IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 22, no. 14, pp. 1030–1032, Jul. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/LPT.2010.2049198.
[4] X. Yuan, Y. Zhang, J. Zhang, and M. Zhang, “Any point bias control
technique for MZ modulator,” Optik, vol. 178, pp. 918–922, Feb. 2019,
doi: 10.1016/j.ijleo.2018.10.091.
[5] H. Pang, Q. Zhu, S. An, J. Li, and Y. Su, “Flexible bias control for a
Mach-Zehnder modulator based on a two-layer neural network algorithm,”
in Proc. IEEE Asia Commun. Photon. Conf., Chengdu, China, 2019,
p. M4A.14.
[6] J. Wu et al., “A ditherless bias control technique for IQ Mach-Zehnder
modulator based on partial derivative and neural network,” in Proc. IEEE
Asia Commun. Photon. Conf., Shanghai, China, 2021, p. M5H.6.
[7] J. Wu et al., “Neural network assisted ditherless bias control for optical IQ
modulator using relative detection,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Lasers Electro-
Opt., San Jose, CA, USA, 2022, p. SW4E.6.
[8] J. Svarny and S. Chladek, “Model-based bias controller for a Mach-
Zehnder intensity modulator,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 40, no. 3,
pp. 720–727, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3122460.
[9] H. Li et al., “Simple and ultrafast automatic bias control for optical IQ
modulators enabled by dither vector mapping monitoring,” in Proc. IEEE
Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Exhib., San Diego, CA, USA, 2022, p. Th1C.7.
[10] Z. Pan et al., “Arbitrary bias point control for Mach-Zehnder modulator
using a linear-frequency modulated signal,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.,
vol. 33, no. 11, pp. 577–580, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2021.3075453.
[11] H. Kawakami, E. Yoshida, and Y. Miyamoto, “Auto bias control tech-
nique based on asymmetric bias dithering for optical QPSK modu-
lation,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 30, no. 7, pp. 962–968, Apr. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2184261.
[12] T. Gui et al., “Auto bias control technique for optical OFDM transmitter
with bias dithering,” Opt. Exp., vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 5833–5841, Mar. 2013,
doi: 10.1364/OE.21.005833.
[13] X. Li et al., “Modulation-format-free and automatic bias control for optical
IQ modulators based on dither-correlation detection,” Opt. Exp., vol. 25,
no. 8, pp. 9333–9345, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1364/OE.25.009333.
[14] Z. S. Al-Aubaidy, “Bias control of the IQ optical modulator us-
ing side pilot-tone in optical OFDM transmitters,” IEEE Pho-
ton. Technol. Lett., vol. 25, no. 24, pp. 2419–2422, Dec. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/LPT.2013.2287704.
[15] X. Li et al., “Arbitrary bias point control technique for optical IQ modulator
based on dither-correlation detection,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 36, no. 18,
pp. 3824–3836, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2851568.
[16] S. M. Bilal and G. Bosco, “Automatic bias control of Mach—Zehnder
modulators for QPSK and QAM systems,” J. Opt. Technol., vol. 81, no. 7,
pp. 403–407, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1364/JOT.81.000403.
[17] W. Gao, G. Ge, L. Yang, D. Lu, J. Huo, and X. Zhou, “Kalman filter-
based auto bias controller (KF-ABC) for IQ modulator,” in Proc. IEEE
Opto-Electron. Commun. Conf., Hong Kong, China, 2021, p. W4B.1.